Other expenses categories which reflected only moderate change period over period were charitable
donations of $11,207 (2010 - $31,767) and administration expenses of $4,461 (2010 - $8,324).

Other items amounted to a gain of $418,843 compared to a gain of $109,259 in the same period of the
prior year.  The increased gain in the current period resulted from an increase in interest income to
$317,865 (2010 – $29,643) due to the Company having a stronger cash position.  There was an
additional net recovery of $217,660 related to legal and regulatory expense, off-set by property
facilitation payments and interest from payments in connection with the Chisna spin-out property due
to the Arrangement in the current period compared to $25,961 net recovery in the comparative period
of the prior year.  The changes in foreign exchange gain of $29,818 (2010 – $13,143 loss) and the
unrealized loss on held for trading investments of $146,500 (2010 - $53,500 (gain)) are both the result
of factors outside of the Company’s control.

Stock-based compensation (“SBC”)

SBC charges for the year ended May 31, 2011 of $3,254,815 (2010 - $7,659,829) were allocated as
follows:

2011
Before allocation

of SBC SBC
After Allocation

of SBC

Consulting  $ 559,252  $ 1,010,894  $ 1,570,146
Investor relations   781,692   366,667   1,148,359
Professional fees   580,049   87,356   667,405
Wages and benefits   3,473,754   1,789,898   5,263,652

   $ 3,254,815

2010
Before allocation

of SBC SBC
After Allocation

of SBC

Consulting  $ 427,319  $ 3,295,260  $ 3,722,579
Investor relations   407,745   710,090   1,117,835
Professional fees   555,387   59,481   614,868
Wages and benefits   2,283,463   3,594,998   5,878,461

   $ 7,659,829

50

Supplemental Information:
Comparison to Prior Quarterly Periods

The following selected financial information is a summary of quarterly results taken from the
Company’s unaudited quarterly consolidated financial statements:

Description
May 31,

2011
February 28,

2011
November 30,

2010
August 31,

2010

Interest Income  $ 317,865  $ 269,602  $ 27,142  $ 60,537
Net loss – continuing operations   (1,603,186)   (1,363,198)   (2,152,456)   (4,168,172)
Net loss – discontinued
operations   -   -   -   (934,157)
Net loss   (1,603,186)   (1,363,198)   (2,152,456)   (5,102,329)